

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA

COMMONWEALTH OF
PENNSYLVANIA,

Plaintiff,

v.

DONALD J. TRUMP, *et al.*

Defendants,

LITTLE SISTERS OF THE POOR
SAINTS PETER AND PAUL HOME,

Proposed Defendant-Intervenors

Civil No. 2:17-CV-4540

**PROPOSED INTERVENOR'S
MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF
EMERGENCY MOTION TO
INTERVENE**

Nicholas M. Centrella
Conrad O'Brien PC
1500 Market Street, Suite 3900
Philadelphia, PA 19102-2100
Telephone: (215) 864-8098
Facsimile: (215) 864-0798
ncentrella@conradobrien.com

Mark Rienzi*
Lori Windham*
The Becket Fund for Religious Liberty
1200 New Hampshire Ave. NW
Suite 700
Washington, DC 20036
Telephone: (202) 955-0095
Facsimile: (202) 955-0090

Counsel for Proposed Intervenor
**Admission proc hac vice pending*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	2
A. Proposed Intervenors	2
B. The Preventive Services Mandate	2
C. The Regulatory Mechanism for Complying with the Mandate	4
D. Intervenor’s Lawsuit, Supreme Court Orders, and the Interim Final Rule	6
E. This Lawsuit	9
STANDARD OF REVIEW	10
ARGUMENT	11
I. The Little Sisters should be granted intervention as of right	11
A. The Little Sisters’ motion is timely	11
B. The Little Sisters have a protectable interest in not being forced to choose between violating their faith and paying crippling fines	12
C. The Little Sisters’ ability to protect their interests may be impaired by the disposition of this action.	14
D. The Little Sisters’ interests are not adequately represented by the existing parties to the action	15
II. Alternatively, proposed Intervenors should be permitted to intervene under Rule 24(b)	18
CONCLUSION	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Donaldson v. United States</i> , 400 U.S. 517 (1971)	13
<i>Harris v. Parnsley</i> , 820 F.2d 592 (3d Cir. 1987)	11, 14
<i>Kleissler v. U.S. Forest Service</i> , 157 F.3d 964 (3d Cir. 1998)	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Linerboard Antitrust Litigation</i> , 333 F. Supp. 2d 333 (E.D. Pa. 2004)	10, 18
<i>Little Sisters of the Poor Home for the Aged, Denver, Colo. v. Burwell</i> , 794 F.3d 1151 (10th Cir. 2015)	7, 16
<i>Little Sisters of the Poor v. Sebelius</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1022 (2014)	6, 7
<i>California ex rel. Lockyer v. United States</i> , 450 F.3d 436 (9th Cir. 2006)	15
<i>Mille Lacs Band of Chippewa Indians v. State of Minnesota</i> , 989 F.2d 994 (8th Cir. 1993)	17
<i>Mountain Top Condo. Ass’n v. Dave Stabbert Master Builder, Inc.</i> , 72 F.3d 361 (3d Cir. 1995)	12, 15, 16
<i>Olympic Sports Data Servs., Ltd. v. Maselli</i> , 2008 WL 5377626 (E.D. Pa. Dec. 22, 2008)	10
<i>Reich v. ABC/York-Estes Corp.</i> , 64 F.3d 316 (7th Cir. 1995)	10
<i>Sw. Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Berg</i> , 268 F.3d 810 (9th Cir. 2001)	10
<i>Brody ex rel. Sugzdinis v. Spang</i> , 957 F.2d 1108 (3d Cir. 1992)	14, 15
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 805 F.3d 653 (5th Cir. 2015)	15

<i>Thompson v. Horsham Twp.</i> , 2008 WL 2389258 (E.D. Pa. June 10, 2008)	12
<i>Trbovich v. United Mine Workers</i> , 404 U.S. 528 (1972)	15
<i>United States v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 288 F.3d 391 (9th Cir. 2002)	19
<i>United States v. Territory of Virgin Islands</i> , 748 F.3d 514 (3d Cir. 2014).....	12, 16
<i>W. Goshen Sewer Auth. v. U.S. E.P.A.</i> , 2013 WL 3914481 (E.D. Pa. July 30, 2013).....	12
<i>Wallach v. Eaton Corp.</i> , 837 F.3d 356 (3d Cir. 2016).....	11, 12
<i>Benjamin ex rel. Yock v. Dep’t of Pub. Welfare</i> , 701 F.3d 938 (3d Cir. 2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Zubik v. Burwell</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1557 (2016)	7, 16
Statutes and Rules	
26 U.S.C. § 4980H.....	3, 4
26 U.S.C. § 5000A.....	3
26 U.S.C. § 6033.....	4
29 U.S.C. § 1185d.....	3
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-13.....	3
Religious Freedom Restoration Act, 42 U.S.C. § 2000bb	5
42 U.S.C. § 18011.....	4
Fed R. Civ. P. 24	10, 18
Regulations	
45 C.F.R. § 147.130.....	3
75 Fed. Reg. 34,538 (June 17, 2010)	4
76 Fed. Reg. 46,621 (Aug. 3, 2011).....	3

77 Fed. Reg. 8725 (Feb. 15, 2012)	3
78 Fed. Reg. 39,870 (July 2, 2013)	4, 5
80 Fed. Reg. 41,318 (July 14, 2015)	5
82 Fed. Reg. 47,792 (Oct. 13, 2017).....	8, 13, 17, 18
Exec. Order No. 13,798, 82 Fed. Reg. 21,675 (May 4, 2017)	8

Other Authorities

7C Charles Alan Wright, Arthur R. Miller & Mary Kay Kane, Federal Practice and Procedure: Civil 2d § 1908 (1986)	10
Committee on Preventive Services for Women, Institute of Medicine, <i>Clinical Preventive Services for Women: Closing the Gap</i> (2011)	3
Docket, <i>Little Sisters of the Poor v. Sebelius</i> , No. 13-cv-2611 (D. Colo.).....	6, 16
Emergency Motion for Injunction Pending Appeal, <i>Little Sisters of the Poor v. Burwell</i> , No. 13-1540 (10th Cir. Dec. 28, 2013)	6
Food and Drug Administration, Birth Control Guide, http://bit.ly/2prP9QN	3
Kaiser Family Found. & Health Research & Educ. Trust, <i>Employer Health Benefits 2017 Annual Survey</i> (2017).....	4
Order, <i>Little Sisters of the Poor v. Burwell</i> , No. 13-1540 (10th Cir. Dec. 31, 2013)	6
Order, <i>Little Sisters of the Poor v. Hargan</i> , No. 13-1540 (10th Cir. June 27, 2016)	7
Order, <i>Little Sisters of the Poor v. Sebelius</i> , No. 13A691 (Sup. Ct. Dec. 31, 2013).....	6
Pet’rs’ Br., <i>Little Sisters of the Poor Home for the Aged, et al. v. Burwell</i> , 794 F.3d 1151 (10th Cir. 2015) (No. 15-105)	5-6
